Self-produced programmes	 8,456						   8,456
  Purchased programme and
    film rights, net	 281						   281
  Financial assets at fair value
    through profit or loss	 3,827,197	 (1,779,882)					   2,047,315
  Prepaid tax	 5,255						   5,255
  Pledged bank deposits	 391,465						   391,465
  Bank deposits	 310,693						   310,693
  Restricted cash	 92,703						   92,703
  Cash and cash equivalents	 1,530,564		  (7,951)	 1,454,975	 (327,259)	 (75,717)	 2,574,612

	 8,042,455						   7,306,621

Total assets	 11,958,261						   11,222,427

APPENDIX II	unaudited  pro forma financial
information of the Group

– II-3 –

							   Unaudited
	 Audited 	 					   pro forma
	 consolidated 	 					   consolidated
	 balance sheet 	 					   balance sheet
	 of the Group 	 					   of the Group
	 as at 	 					   as at
	 31 December 	 					   31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2(a)	 Note 2(b)	 Note 2(c)	 Note 2(d)	 Note 2(e)

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners
  of the Company
  Share capital	 499,347						   499,347
  Reserves	 4,862,355		  (4,333)			   9,714	 4,867,736

	 5,361,702						   5,367,083
Non-controlling interests	 2,269,961		  (3,618)			   8,114	 2,274,457

Total equity	 7,631,663						   7,641,540

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
  Secured bank borrowings	 29,735						   29,735
  Lease liabilities	 608,821						   608,821
  Financial liabilities at fair
    value through
    profit or loss	 2,501						   2,501
  Other long-term liabilities	 4,615						   4,615
  Loans from non-controlling
    shareholders of subsidiaries	 154,625						   154,625
  Deferred income tax liabilities	 399,376				   (168,999)		  230,377

	 1,199,673						   1,030,674

Current liabilities
  Accounts payable, other
    payables and accruals	 1,898,802			   (400,624)	 (158,260)		  1,339,918
  Secured bank borrowings	 402,217						   402,217
  Lease liabilities	 214,791						   214,791
  Deferred income	 265,613						   265,613
  Loans from non-controlling
    shareholders of subsidiaries	 229,737						   229,737
  Current income tax liabilities	 92,257						   92,257
  Financial liabilities at fair value
    through profit or loss	 23,508					   (17,828)	 5,680

	 3,126,925						   2,550,213

Total liabilities	 4,326,598						   3,580,887

Total equity and liabilities	 11,958,261						   11,222,427

APPENDIX II	unaudited  pro forma financial
information of the Group

– II-4 –

(ii)	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive
income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019

	 		  		  Unaudited
	 Audited 	 			   pro forma
	 consolidated 	 			   consolidated
	 income 				   income
	 statement and 				   statement and
	 statement of 	 			   statement of
	 comprehensive 	 			  comprehensive
	 income of the 	 			   income of the
	 Group for the 	 			   Group for the
	 year ended 	 			   year ended
	 31 December 				   31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 3(a)	 Note 3(b)	 Note 3(e)

Revenue	 3,688,231				   3,688,231

Operating expenses	 (3,262,829)				   (3,262,829)

Selling, general and
  administrative expenses	 (1,153,314)				   (1,153,314)

Other gains, net
  Fair value loss on investment properties	 (6,847)				   (6,847)
  Other operating gain, net	 1,606,013	 (1,450,192)	 (4,952)	 1,454,944	 1,605,813

Interest Income	 37,002				   37,002

Interest expense	 (64,774)				   (64,774)

Share of profit less losses of associates	 (4,124)				   (4,124)

Share of profit less losses of
  joint ventures	 (2,662)				   (2,662)

Profit before income tax	 836,696				   836,496

Income tax expense	 (252,468)	 193,646		  (193,671)	 (252,493)

Profit for the year	 584,228				   584,003

APPENDIX II	unaudited  pro forma financial
information of the Group

– II-5 –

	 	 			   Unaudited
	 Audited 	 			   pro forma
	 consolidated 	 			   consolidated
	 income 				   income
	 statement and 				   statement and
	 statement of 	 			   statement of
	 comprehensive 	 			  comprehensive
	 income of the 	 			   income of the
	 Group for the 	 			   Group for the
	 year ended 	 			   year ended
	 31 December 		  31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 3(a)	 Note 3(b)	 Note 3(e)

Profit attributable to:
  Owners of the Company	 122,665	 (684,692)	 (2,698)	 687,268	 122,543
  Non-controlling interests	 461,563	 (571,854)	 (2,254)	 574,005	 461,460

	 584,228				   584,003

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit for the year	 584,228				   584,003

Other comprehensive income
  for the year
  Items that may be reclassified
    subsequently to profit or loss
  Currency translation differences	 (37,519)				   (37,519)

Total comprehensive
  income for the year	 546,709				   546,484

Total comprehensive (expenses)/
  income for the period attributable to:
  Owners of the Company	 97,675	 (684,692)	 (2,698)	 687,268	 97,553
  Non-controlling interests	 449,034	 (571,854)	 (2,254)	 574,005	 448,931

	 546,709				   546,484

APPENDIX II	unaudited  pro forma financial
information of the Group

– II-6 –

(iii)	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2019

						   Unaudited
	 Audited 					   pro forma
	 consolidated 					   consolidated
	 statement of 					   statement of
	 cash flows 					   cash flows
	 of the Group 					   of the Group
	 for the 					   for the
	 year ended 					   year ended
	 31 December 					   31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 3(c)	 Note 3(d)	 Note 3(e)	 Note 3(e)
Cash flows from operating activates
  Cash used in operations	 (396,980)		  8,501			   (388,479)
  Interest received	 27,843					   27,843
  Interest paid	 (27,193)					   (27,193)
  Hong Kong taxation refund	 6,729					   6,729
  Overseas taxation paid	 (18,686)				   (327,301)	 (345,987)

Net cash used in operating activities	 (408,287)					   (727,087)

Cash flows from investing activities
  Increase in restricted cash	 (92,477)					   (92,477)
  Decrease in pledge bank deposits	 343,280					   343,280
  Decrease in bank deposits	 108,612					   108,612
  Purchase of intangible assets	 (86,475)					   (86,475)
  Purchase of property, plant
    and equipment	 (104,462)					   (104,462)
  Purchase of programme and film rights	 (21,697)					   (21,697)
  Purchase of investment property	 (585)					   (585)
  Net cash inflow from acquisition
    of subsidiaries	 224,871					   224,871
  Capital contribution to
    various investments	 (7,460)					   (7,460)
  Capital return from associates	 2,472					   2,472
  Proceeds from disposal of property,
    plant and equipment	 7,612					   7,612
  Proceeds from disposal of financial
    assets at fair value through profit or loss	 1,562,884		  (1,562,884)	 3,346,170	 (16,452)	 3,329,718
  Investment income from financial assets
    at fair value through profit or loss	 2,098					   2,098
  Investment income from
    pledged bank deposits	 11,954					   11,954
  Purchase of financial assets
    at fair value through profit or loss	 (378,018)					   (378,018)
  Deposit for disposal of financial assets
    at fair value through profit or loss	 401,395	 (401,395)				   —

Net cash generated from investing activities	 1,974,004					   3,339,443

APPENDIX II	unaudited  pro forma financial
information of the Group

– II-7 –

						   Unaudited
	 Audited 					   pro forma
	 consolidated 					   consolidated
	 statement of 					   statement of
	 cash flows 					   cash flows
	 of the Group 					   of the Group
	 for the 					   for the
	 year ended 					   year ended
	 31 December 					   31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 3(c)	 Note 3(d)	 Note 3(e)	 Note 3(e)